STARLAND COUNTY

Aftendance

C25-068
Approval of
Agenda

C25-069
Approval of
the Council
Minutes

Accounts

C25-070
Approval of
the Accounts

C25-071
[RMA Spring
[[Resolutions
Review

C25-072
April 9*" Meeting
of Council

STARLAND COUNTY
COUNCIL MEETING MARCH 26", 2025

A regular meeting of the Council of Starland County was held at the
Starland County Administration Building in Morrin, Alberta on March
26, 2025, commencing at 9:01 am.

Present Title: Name
Reeve: Steve Wannstrom
Deputy Reeve: Bob Sargent
Councillors: Mark Landry, Jackie Watts,
John Rew
Staff: CAO Christopher Robblee
Legislative Coordinator
Serena Michie
Absent Staff: Corporate Services Director

Judith Fazekas

[C25-068] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT

that the agenda be approved as amended:

e 7.3 Council Meeting on April 9, 2025
e 14.1 Closed Session: Section 23 — Landfill

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-069] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that the minutes of the March 12, 2025, regular meeting of the
Council of Starland County be approved as amended.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Councillor Landry and Councillor Watts checked accounts with
Administrative Assistant Terena Kleinschroth on March 26, 2025.

[C25-070] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that accounts (cheque numbers 20250212 to 20250236, and EFTs
1000000578 and 1000000631 to 1000000651) totalling $465,188.12 be
approved for payment.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-071] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

that the RMA Spring Resolutions be received for information.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-072] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

that April 9", 2025 Regular Meeting of Council be cancelled.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.



STARLAND COUNTY

C25-072
CAO Report

C25-073

Motion to Proceed in
Closed Session

C25-074
Motion to Exit

Accounts

Closed Session

COUNCIL MEETING, MARCH 26", 2025

[C25-072] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the CAO’s Report be received for information.

Page 2

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

C25-073] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

that under the exemptions granted by Division 2, Section 23 of the
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, Reeve
Wannstrom, Deputy Reeve Sargent, Councillors Watts, Rew and
Landry, and CAO Robblee proceed with the meeting in Closed

Session at 10:01 am.

[C25-074] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

that the meeting proceeds out of closed session at 10:11 am.

see prior motion -

RECEIVER GENERAL CK# 20250212
OF CANADA

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CK# 20250213
COMPANY OF CANADA

LAPP EFT# 1000000587

APEX UTILITIES INC. CK# 20250214

CANADIAN TIRE #439 CK# 20250215

CINTAS CANADA LIMITED CK# 20250216

CLEARTECH INDUSTRIES INC. CK# 20250217

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

CONTACT SAFETY SERVICE LTD.CK# 20250218

DRUM DISTILLING CO. CK# 20250219
DRUMHELLER REGISTRIES CK# 20250220
DURNIE, CRAIG CKi# 20250221
KENNEDY MECHANICAL CK# 20250222
2069349 ALBERTALTD.
KRYWCUN, DEREK J. CK# 20250223
MASCON BY TELUS CK# 20250224
MCDOUGALD, KOREN CK# 20250225
RECEIVER GENERAL CK# 20250226
OF CANADA
RED DEER RIVER MUNICIPAL  CK# 20250227
USERS GROUP
STERICYCLE ULC CK# 20250228
TELUS CK# 20250229
TELUS MOBILITY INC. CK# 20250230
TETRA TECH CANADA INC CK# 20250231
TRANSALTA ENERGY CK# 20250232
MARKETING
TREMBLAY, DAN CK# 20250233
VERMEER CANADA LTD. CK# 20250234
WILLIAMS, JESSE CK# 20250235
ZULU AGGREGATES CK# 20250236
A.H. GRADER SERVICE LTD. EFT# 1000000631
BURT, EDWIN L. EFT# 1000000632

CHRIST THE REDEEMER EFT# 1000000633
CATHOLIC EDUCATION CENTRE
DIGITEX CANADA INC. EFT# 1000000634
EAST CENTRAL GAS CO-OP LTD.EFT# 1000000635
FAZEKAS, JUDITHW EFT# 1000000636
FOUR DIMENSION COMPUTER EFT# 1000000637
CENTRE LTD.
FRESON BROS DRUMHELLER  EFT# 1000000638
KEN MENAGE CONSULTING LTD.EFT# 1000000639
LAPP EFT# 1000000640
NEXTGEN AUTOMATION EFT# 1000000641
RMA INSURANCE EFT# 1000000642

49,016.24
24,009.78

24,450.85
8,500.35
25.25
109.38
1,900.75
5,064.15
458.00
28.00
764.14
2,993.88

180.75

63.00

187.65
52,904.53

455.25

368.17
511.01
2,471.77
1,721.81
15,238.79

1,446.00
61,499.55
140.54
82,595.17
14,458.50
150.00
4,749.06

1,448.78

987.93
1,454.14
1,499.68

139.26
4,542.30
23,899.03
166.16
1,084.59



STARLAND COUNTY

C25-075
Adjournment

COUNCIL MEETING, MARCH 26, 2025

ROCKY MOUNTAIN PHOENIX

STANTEC CONSULTING LTD.

THE DRUMHELLER MAIL

THINQ TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

VILLAGE OF DELIA

WARWICK PRINTING CO. LTD

WESTVIEW CO-OPERATIVE
ASSN LTD.

WOLF, TRACY

WSH LABS (1992) LTD.

TOTAL

EFT# 1000000643
EFT# 1000000644
EFT# 1000000645
EFT# 1000000646
EFT# 1000000647
EFT# 1000000648
EFT# 1000000649

EFT# 1000000650
EFT# 1000000651

$

[C25-075] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that the meeting be adjourned at 10:14 am.

Page 3

55,778.25
10,808.15
1,001.28
297.35
278.85
712.93
133.77

2,228.00
2,275.35

465,188.12

The next meeting of the Council of Starland County is to be held on
Wednesday, April 2379, 2024, at the Starland County Administration
Building, commencing at 9:00 a.m.

e WA W

Reeve:
Steven Em

nnstrom o
.7

Chief Administrative Officer:

Christopher Robblee



