STARLAND COUNTY

COUNCIL MEETING MARCH 26th, 2025

A regular meeting of the Council of Starland County was held at the Starland County Administration Building in Morrin, Alberta on March 26th, 2025, commencing at 9:01 am.

Attendance

Name

Title:

Reeve:

Steve Wannstrom

Deputy Reeve:

Bob Sargent

Councillors:

Mark Landry, Jackie Watts, John Rew

Staff:

CAO Christopher Robblee Legislative Coordinator Serena Michie

Corporate Services Director Judith Fazekas

Absent

Staff:

C25-068 Approval of Agenda

C25-069
Approval of the Council Minutes

Accounts

C25-070 Approval of the Accounts

C25-071 RMA Spring

Resolutions

Review

C25-072 April 9th Meeting Council

[C25-068] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT

that the agenda be approved as amended:

- 7.3 Council Meeting on April 9, 2025 14.1 Closed Session: Section 23 L. Landfill

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-069] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that the minutes of the March 12th, 2025, regular meeting Council of Starland County be approved as amended. of the

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Councillor Landry and Councillor Watts checked accounts Administrative Assistant Terena Kleinschroth on March 26th, 2025. vith

[C25-070] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that accounts (cheque numbers 20250212 to 20250236, and EFTs 1000000578 and 1000000631 to 1000000651) totalling \$465,188.12 be approved for payment.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-071] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

that the RMA Spring Resolutions be received for information.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-072] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

that April 9th, 2025 Regular Meeting of Council be cancelled

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Motion to Proceed in Closed Session

C25-074
Motion to Exit
Closed Session

Accounts

[C25-072] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the CAO's Report be received for information.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-073] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

that under the exemptions granted by Division 2, Section 23 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, Reeve Wannstrom, Deputy Reeve Sargent, Councillors Watts, Rew and Landry, and CAO Robblee proceed with the meeting in Closed Session at 10:01 am.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

[C25-074] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT

that the meeting proceeds out of closed session at 10:11 am.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

see prior motion -

FRESON BROS DRUMHELLER EFT# 1000000638 KEN MENAGE CONSULTING LTD.EFT# 1000000639 LAPP NEXTGEN AUTOMATION EFT# 1000000641 RMA INSURANCE EFT# 1000000642	DIGITEX CANADA INC. EFT# 1000000634 EAST CENTRAL GAS CO-OP LTD.EFT# 1000000635 FAZEKAS, JUDITH W EFT# 1000000636 FOUR DIMENSION COMPUTER EFT# 1000000637	TREMBLAY, DAN VERMEER CANADA LTD. VERMEER CANADA LTD. WILLIAMS, JESSE ZULU AGGREGATES A.H. GRADER SERVICE LTD. BURT, EDWIN L. CHRIST THE REDEEMER CATHOLIC EDUCATION CENTRE	USERS GROUP STERICYCLE ULC TELUS TELUS MOBILITY INC. TETRA TECH CANADA INC TRANSALTA ENERGY MARKETING	KRYWCUN, DEREK J. MASCON BY TELUS MCDOUGALD, KOREN RECEIVER GENERAL OF CANADA RED DEER RIVER MUNICIPAL	APEX UTILITIES INC. CANADIAN TIRE #439 CANADIAN TIRE #439 CK# 20250215 CINTAS CANADA LIMITED CLEARTECH INDUSTRIES INC. CCHARTECH INDUSTRIES INC. CCK# 20250217 CONTACT SAFETY SERVICE LTD.CK# 20250218 DRUM DISTILLING CO. CK# 20250219 DRUMHELLER REGISTRIES CK# 20250221 DURNIE, CRAIG CK# 20250221 KENNEDY MECHANICAL CK# 20250222	RECEIVER GENERAL OF CANADA SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA LAPP
EFT# 100000638 .EFT# 100000639 .EFT# 100000640 .EFT# 1000000641 .EFT# 1000000642	EFT# 100000634 .EFT# 1000000635 .EFT# 1000000636 .EFT# 1000000637	CK# 20250233 CK# 20250234 CK# 20250235 CK# 20250236 EFT# 1000000631 EFT# 1000000632 EFT# 1000000633	CK# 20250228 CK# 20250229 CK# 20250230 CK# 20250231 CK# 20250232	CK# 20250223 CK# 20250224 CK# 20250225 CK# 20250226 CK# 20250227	CK# 20250214 CK# 20250215 CK# 20250216 CK# 20250217 CK# 20250218 CK# 20250219 CK# 20250220 CK# 20250220 CK# 20250221	CK# 20250212 CK# 20250213 FFT# 1000000587
139.26 4,542.30 23,899.03 166.16 1,084.59	1,448.78 987.93 1,454.14 1,499.68	1,446.00 61,499.55 140.54 82,595.17 14,458.50 150.00 4,749.06	358.17 511.01 2,471.77 1,721.81 15,238.79	180.75 63.00 187.65 52,904.53 455.25	8,500.35 25.25 109.38 1,900.75 5,064.15 458.00 28.00 764.14 2,993.88	49,016.24 24,009.78 24,450.85

C25-075 Adjournment

2,228.00	EFT# 1000000650	WOLF, TRACY
2,275.35	EFT# 1000000651	WSH LABS (1992) LTD.
297.35 278.85 712.93 133.77	EFT# 1000000646 EFT# 1000000647 EFT# 1000000648 EFT# 1000000649	THINQ TECHNOLOGIES LTD. VILLAGE OF DELIA WARWICK PRINTING CO. LTD WESTVIEW CO-OPERATIVE
55,778.25	EFT# 1000000643	ROCKY MOUNTAIN PHOENIX
10,808.15	EFT# 1000000644	STANTEC CONSULTING LTD.
1,001.28	EFT# 1000000645	THE DRUMHELLER MAIL

[C25-075] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

TOTAL

465,188.12

that the meeting be adjourned at 10:14 am.

The next meeting of the Council of Starland County is to be held on Wednesday, April 23rd, 2024, at the Starland County Administration Building, commencing at 9:00 a.m.

Reeve: Steven Wannstrom

Chief Administrative Officer: Christopher Robblee